
Page 2

deficient bridges since 2015 and is included in the Scour Critical Plan of Action. The bridge rehabilitation
work includes: replacement of the superstructure (girders and concrete bridge deck), pavement,
waterproofing membrane; replacement of the expansion joints; replacement of the bridge and approach
railing; reconstruction of the backwalls to allow for modem beam seat depth; and partially grouted rip-rap at
the piers for scour protection.. The existing bridge, built in 1956, is 152' long, 3-span with a non-composite
6V2 inch thick concrete deck supported by four 33WF130 rolled steel beams. The bridge was constructed as
simply supported for dead load and made continuous for live load by welding the girders together over the
piers after the deck was placed. Roadway work involves milling and bituminous overlay of approximately
130 feet of NH 113A north of the bridge and 130 feet of NH 113A south of the bridge. This bridge
rehabilitation project will remove the bridge from the Red List, remove the scour critical classification,, and
extend its service life.

The proposed contingency amount is 10% of the contract amount. The following factors involve higher risks
that can potentially increase costs: inability to inspect some areas of the bridge prior to removal of the bridge
deck and limited bridge closure time.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attomey
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available,
and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer's estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of
the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative
Service's Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation.

This project funding is: 80% Federal (Tier 3 & 4 Bridge Rehabilitation & Reconstruction (Bridg-T3-4-
Rehab-Rcn}), with anticipated utilization of Tumpike Toll Credits for the State's 20% match, effectively
using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

ten*

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $2,894,184.00
Contract Amount: $2.612.953.90

Under Estimate: S 281,230.10
Attachments



EXjT
Department ofTransportation

ABC Bid Data

TAMWORTH

41434

X-A004(636)

PROJECT: TAMWORTW

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 41434

FED. PROJECT NUMBER: X-A004(636)

Awarded To: PIPER, R. M. INC
PC BOX 490

PLYMOimt, NH 03264

DATE BIDS OPEN:

SCOPE OF WORK:

COMPLETION DATE:

LOCATION:

October 27, 2022, 2:00

Address Red List bridge carrying NH 113A over Swift River in the Town of Tamworth Amount
(061/091)

November 03, 2023 Award Date:

District 3, Carroll

$2,612,953.90 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
Director of Prei«d Devetopmeru

Summary of Bidders

Contractor Bid Amount Rank

PlfER,,5.M. INC^ -v - •
PO'edx 490rRVM6uTH NM 03264^ "* C-V"

.  .,$2,612.953.90,<^,/;.;-: ; - " A

SWETT, E. D. INC.

8 INDUSTRIAL PARK DR. CONCORD NH 03301-8512

$3,420,698.45

'nuraday, Octobw 27,2022
Page 1 or 10



Dep<irtment ofTransportation

ABC Bid Data

TAMWORTH

41434

X-A004(636)

Item No. Description Unit Quantity

pue Weft,R.M.MC.
POBOXMO

PlYMOUTHNM 032*4

«iMeTT.e.o. ac.
• WOUSmU. PARK OR

CONCORD, NR e3301.asi2

Uidt Prica | TotM UnH Prica | Total UnH Plica |TotM

Items

20Z7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 120.00 55.00 56X.X 54.x 54X.X 55.x sex.x

203.5525 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM U 6.00 51.400.00 S8.4X.X S950.X 5S.7X.X 52.0X.X S12.0X.X

203.&561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED U 1.00 szooo.oo 52.0X.X 51.450.x 51.4S0.X 52.0X.X 52.0X.X

203.5571 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED, TL 2 • 25* u roo 52,000.00 54.0X.X 51.450.x S2.X0.X 52,250.x 54.SX.X

207.3 UNCLASSIREO CHANNEL EXCAVATION CY 60.00 580.00 S3.6X.X 550.x 53.0X.X six.x 56.0X.X

209.201 GRANULAR BACKFia (BRIDGE) (F) CY 80.00 575.00 se.ox.x 51X.X 58.0X.X SX.X 56.4X.X

304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 3.00 5150.00 5450.x sso.x SISO.X 52X.X S6X.X

304.6 CRUSHED STONE (VERY COARSE) CY 6.00 5100.00 S6X.X S50.X S3X.X SISO.X $X0.X

403.11043 HBP-1/r SURFACE MK. MACHINE METHOD TON 90.00 5160.x 514.4X.X $240.X 521.6X.X 5210.x S18.X0.X

403.12 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 40.00 5240.x 59.6X.X 53X.X 512.0X.X 5260.x 510.4X.X

403.16 PAVEM ENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 270.00 57.x si.ex.x 55.x 51.350.x 55.x 51.350.x

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 59.00 525.x 51.475.x 525.x 51.475.x S20.X 51.1X.X

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 740.00 $6.X 54.440.x 510.x 57.4X.X 510.x 57.4X.X

500.02 ACCESS FOR BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION U 1.00 S1X.0X.X 51X.0X.X 542.SOO.X 542.SX.X 5410.0X.X 5410.0X.X

502. REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE U 1.00 S270.0X.X 5270,OX.X 5435.0X.X 5435.0X.X 5315.0X.X 531S.0X.X

502.10121 REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE

STRUCTURE (ACM . BACKWALL)
SY 5.00 51.0X.X S5.0X.X 54.8S0.X 524.2X.X 510.0X.X SSO.OX.X

503.201 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 57S.0X.X 575.0X.X 5S.0X.X 5S.0X.X $70.0X.X 570.0X.X

503.202 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 57S.0X.X S7S.0X.X 5S.0X.X 55.0X.X $7O,0X.X 570.0X.X

504.1 COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F) CY 100.00 $7S.X 57.SX.X 5S0.X 55.0X.X $75.X S7.5X.X

508. STRUCTURAL FILL CY 20.00 5X.X 51.6X.X 57S.X SI.SX.X SX.X Si.ex.x

520.0106 CONCRETE CLASS AA. HIGH EARLY STRENGTH CY 10.00 52.5X.X 525.0X.X 52.500.x 525.0X.X S4.0X.X 540.0X.X

620.7002 CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK (QCVQA) (F) CY 122.00 52.0X.X 5244,OX.X 5i.ex.x S219.6X.X S2.050.X S2X.1X.X

528.51 PRESTRESSED CONCRETE DECK PANELS (F) SF 2,844.00 540.x 5113.760.x 538.x 51X.072.X S35.X 599.540.x

529.1 PRECAST CONCRETE SUBSTRUCTURE, ABUTMENT CY 55.00 52.SX.X 5137.SX.X 53.750.x 52X.2X.X 55.0X.X 5275,0X.X

Thursday, October 27, 2022
Page 2 of 10



DEjT
Department ofTransportation

ABC Bid Data

TAMWORTH

41434

X-A004(636)

Item No. Description Unit OiMfltity

psee npeR.R.M.MC.
PO BOX 4*0

PiYtioviH W4 easM

cwcn.e.0. mc.
• eroimnAL p*m CM

COWCCWD. NH euei4}ii

Unit Price Total Unit Price Total UnH Price Total

5MJ WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE) GAL 55.00 8125.00 $6,875.00 $100.00 $5,500.00 $125.00 $6,875.00

BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK • VERTXIAL
SURFACES (F)

SY 53.00 $80.00 $4,240.00 $80.00 $4,240.00 $75.00 $3,975.00

541.5 PVC WATERSTOPS, NH TYPE 5 (F) LF 67.00 $20.00 $1,340.00 $14.00 $938.00 $12.00 $804.00

544J REINFORCING STEO. EPOXY COATED (F) LB 969JX> $5.00 $4,845.00 $2.50 $2,422.50 $12.00 $11,628.00

544.43 REINFORQNG STEEL • CONTINUOUSLY GALVANIZED

(F)
LB 11,406JM $5.00 $57,030.00 $4.00 $45,624.00 $3.45 $39,350.70

544.S11 GFRP RBNFORCEMENT(F) LF 24,253.00 $5.00 $121,265.00 $4.80 $116,414.40 $3.95 $95,799.35

547. SHEAR CONNECTORS (F) EA 2,700.00 $10.00 $27,000.00 $10.00 $27,000.00 $9.50 $25,650.00

548.21 ELASTOMERIC BEARING ASSEMBUES (F) EA 8.00 $4,500.00 $36,000.00 $4,500.00 $36,000.00 $5,000.00 $40,000.00

548.22 ELASTOMERIC BEARING ASSEMBUES (F) EA 4.00 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $6,000.00 $24,000.00

548.23 ELASTOMERIC BEARING ASSEMBUES (F) EA 4.00 $4,500.00 '$18,000.00 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $7,000.00 $28,000.00

550.1 STRUCTURAL STEEL (F) LB 97,998.00 $5.00 $489,990.00 $5.00 $489,990.00 $4.55 $445,890.90

559.4 ASPHALT1C PLUG EXPANSION JOINT (F) LF 29.00 $175.M $5,075.00 $170.00 $4,930.00 $190.00 $5,510.00

561.10 PREFABRICATED STRIP SEAL EXPANSION JOINT (F) LF 34.00 $1,100.00 $37,400.00 $1,100.00 $37,400.00 $1,450.00 $49,300.00

562.1 SIUCONE JOINT SEALANT (F) LF 1X00 $35.00 $455.00 SX.OO $390.00 $12.W $156.00

563.23 BRIDGE RAIL T3 LF 322.00 $350.00 $112,700.00 $325.00 $104,650.00 $285.00 $91,770.00

565.2301 BRIDGE APPROACH RML T3 (FUU. HEIGHT) LF 2X00 $800.00 $18,400.00 $450.00 $10,350.00 $395.00 ^.065.00

665.232 BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T3 (STEEL POSTS) U 3.00 $12,500.00 $37,500.00 $12,000.00 $36,000.00 $10,750.00 $32,250.00

563.0505 PARTULLY GROUTED RIP RAP, 12 INCH CY 60.00 $300.00 $18,000.00 $260.00 $15,600.00 $750.00 $45,000.00

585.3 STONE FILL. CLASS C CY 28.00 $85.00 $2,380.00 $50.00 $1,400.00 $75.00 $2,100.00

593.421 GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL2. NON-WOVEN SY 87.00 $7.00 $609.00 $4.00 $348.00 $8.00 $696.00

603.34112 ir STEEL END SECTIONS EA 1.00 $475.00 $475.00 $725.00 $725.00 $500.00 $500.00

603.40012 ir PIPE FOR SLOPE DRAINAGE LF 55.00 $90.00 $4,950.00 $60.00 S3.300.00 $75.00 $4,125.00

604.224 DROP INLETS TYPE B, 4AOOT DIAMETER U 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00

605.906 6* PIPE UNDERDRAIN (CONTRACTORS OPTION) LF 130.00 $60.00 $7,800.00 $45.00 $5,850.00 $100.00 $13i.000.00

606.1255 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2)
(STEEL POST)

U 1.00 $5,500.00 $S.S00.W $5,000.00 $5,000.00 KSOO.OO $4,500.00

606.12551 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2 •
25-) (STEEL POST)

U xoo $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $4,600.00 $9,200.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00

"niunday, October 27, 2022

Page 3 of 10



o(3t
Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

TAMWORTH

41434

X-A004(636)

PSAE npeR.R.M.Mc.
POBOX4W

PLYMOUTH, NH 0S2M

stveTT.e.a mc
• MOUSTTML PAKK M

cowcora. mh ou»i4ST2

UtiH Quarrtlty UrtH Pile* TotM Unit Pric* Total Unit Prtca TotM

60«.18001 31' W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITM 8* OFFSET BLOCK
(STEEL POST)

LF 13.00 660.00 6780.00 655.00 6715.00 645.00 6585.x

609A1 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 107.00 675.00 66.025.00 665.00 68,955.00 650.00 65.350.x

S18.S1 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 10,000.00 61.00 610,000.00 61.00 610.000.00 61.00 S10.0X.X

818.7 FLA6GERS HR 800.00 641.00 632,800.00 655.00 644.000.00 655.00 644,0X.X

618.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 6100.000.00 6100.000.00 6125.000.00 6125,000.00 689,000.00 689.0X.X

618.26 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 6.00 64.eoo.m 628,800.00 67,500.00 645,000.00 65.000.00 6X.0X.X

62141 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 5.00 685.00 6425.00 665.00 6325.00 655.00 S275.X

62142 DOUBLE DEUNEATOR WITH POST EA 200 680.00 6160.00 675.00 6150.00 660.00 6120.x

6284 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF '50.00 610.00 6500.00 63.00 6150.00 68.00 64X.X

628.5 DIAMOND GRINDING CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 370.00 6100.00 637.000.00 636.00 613.320.00 685.00 624,050.x

632.0104 RETROREFLECnVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4* UNE LF 3.400.00 61.00 63.400.00 61.10 63,740.00 61.50 6S.1X.X

64642 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE B (WILDUFE
FRIENDLY)

SY 376.00 64.00 61,500.m 67.00 64.00 61.5X.X

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 600.00 68.00 64.000.00 67.25 63.625.00 68.00 64,0X.X

646431 SILT FENCE LF 600.00 65.00 62.500.00 63.50 61,750.00 68.00 63.0X.X

645.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN U 1.00 615,000.00 615.000.00 68.500.00 68.500.00 64,000.00 64.0X.X

646.71 MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROLS

HR 160.00 6150.00 624.000.00 6180,00 6175.00

646.72 RNAL WETLAND IMPACT REPORT U 1.00 615.000.00 615,000.00 64.250.00 64.2S0.0O 62000.00 62.0X.X

64641 TURF ESTABUSHMENT WTTH MULCH. TACKIRERS AND
HUMUS

SY 430.00 615.00 66,450,00 610.00 64,300.00 63.45 61.483.50

6504 LANDSCAPING U 1.00 615,000.00 .615.000.00 68.000.00 68,000.00 69.500.00 69.5X.X

682. MOBILIZATION U 200 6135.000.00 6270,000.n 65.000.00 610.000.00 6168.750.00 6337.5X.X

688.13 RELD OFRCE TYPE C MON 11.00 62200.00 624.200.00 61.100.00 612.100.00 63.000.00 S33,0X.X

689. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL

6 30,000.00 61.00 630.000.00 61.00 61.x

10021 REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS AS NEEDED • BRIDGE
STRUCTURES

6 26,000.00 61.00 625,000.00 61.00 625.000,00 61.x 625.0X.X

1010.01 STEEL COST ADJUSTMENT $ 15.000.00 61.00 615.000.00 61.00 615.000.00 S1.X 615,0X.X

1010.16 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 6 20,000.00 61.00 620.000.00 61.00 620,000.00 61.x 620.0X.X

1010.41 OUALTTY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA)
FOR CONCRETE

6 20.000.00 61.00 620.000.00 61.00 61.x

Thunday, October 27, 2022
Page 4 of 10



Men/

DCt
Department ofTransportation

ABC Bid Data

TAMWORTH

41434

X-A004(636)

Item No. Deeertption Unit Quantity

psae fruLnisMC
poeoxm

PLYMOUTH. NH e»M

swETT.e.D. etc.
• Mousmu. PAM oa
coNCaao, NH eumasii

UnH Price | Total Unit Price | Total Utrit Price Total

1010.5 COMPLETION INCENTIVE/ DISINCENTIVE $ 25,000.00 $1.001 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00

Totals: $2,594,184.00 | $2,612,953.90 $3,420,698.45

AIL Totals: 1

Total»:| $2,«»4,1®4.001 $2.512.»M.»0 $3,420,698.451

-nxnday, October 27, 2022
Page 5 of 10



DTT
Department ofTransportation

PS&E Comparison

TAMWORTH

41434

X-A004(636)

A-Bidder PS&E

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total -Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

Items

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 120.00 $4.00 $480.00 $5.00 $600.00 ($120.00)

203.5525
PORTABLE ChiANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN

PLATFORM
U 6.00 $950.00 $5,700.00 $1,400.00 $8,400.00 ($2,700.00)

203.5561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED U 1.00 $1,450.00 $1,450.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 ($550.00)

203.5571 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED, TL 2 - 25" U 2.00 $1,450.00 $2,900.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 ($1,100.00)

207.3 UNCLASSIFIED CHANNEL EXCAVATION CY 60.00 $50.00 $3,000.00 $60.00 $3,600.00 ($600.00)

209.201 GRANULAR BACKFILL (BRIDGE) (F) CY 80.00 $100.00 $8,000.00 $75.00 $6,000.00 $2,000.00

304.32
CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER

LEVELING
TON 3.00 $50.00 $150.00 $150.00 $450.00 ($300.00)

304.6 CRUSHED STONE (VERY COARSE) CY 6.00 $50.00 $300.00 $100.00 $600.00 ($300.00)

403.11043 HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX. MACHINE METHOD TON 90.00 $240.00 $21,600.00 $160.00 $14,400.00 $7,200.00

403.12 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 40.00 $300.00 $12,000.00 $240.00 $9,600.00 $2,400.00

403.16 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 270.00 $5.00 $1,350.00 $7.00 $1,890.00 ($540.00)

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 59.00 $25.00 $1,475.00 $25.00 $1,475.00 $0.00

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 740.00 $10.00 $7,400.00 $6.00 $4,440.00 $2,960.00

500.02 ACCESS FOR BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION U 1.00 $42,500.00 $42,500.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 ($57,500.00)

502. REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE U 1.00 $435,000.00 $435,000.00 $270,000.00 $270,000.00 $165,000.00

Thursday, October 27, 2022 Page 6 of 10



DTT
Department ofTransportation

PS&E Comparison

TAMWORTH

41434

X-A004(636)

A-Bldder P5SK

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

502.10121
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING

BRIDGE

STRUCTURE (ACM • BACKWALL)

SY 5.00 $4,850.00 $24,250.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $19,250.00

503.201 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 ($70,000.00)

503.202 COFFERDAMS u 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 ($70,000.00)

504.1 COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F) CY 100.00 $50.00 $5,000.00 $75.00 $7,500.00 ($2,500.00)

508. STRUCTURAL FILL CY 20.00 $75.00 $1,500.00 $80.00 $1,600.00 ($100.00)

520.0106
CONCRETE CLASS AA. HIGH EARLY
STRENGTH

CY 10.00 $2,500.00 $25,000.00 $2,500.00 $25,000.00 $0.00

520.7002 CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK (QC/QA) (F) CY 122.00 $1,800.00 '$219,600.00 $2,000.00 $244,000.00 ($24,400.00)

528.51 PRESTRESSED CONCRETE DECK PANELS (F) SF 2,844.00 $38.00 $108,072.00 $40.00 $113,760.00 ($5,688.00)

529.1
PRECAST CONCRETE SUBSTRUCTURE.
ABUTMENT

CY 55.00 $3,750.00 $206,250.00 $2,500.00 $137,500.00 $68,750.00

534.3 WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE) GAL 55.00 $100.00 $5,500.00 $125.00 $6,875.00 ($1,375.00)

538.2
BARRIER MEMBRANE. PEEL AND STICK -

VERTICAL

SURFACES (F)

SY 53.00 $80.00 $4,240.00 $80.00 $4,240.00 $0.00

541.5 PVC WATERSTOPS, NH TYPE 5 (F) LF 67.00 $14.00 $938.00 $20.00 $1,340.00 ($402.00)

544.2 REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (F) LB 969.00 $2.50 $2,422.50 $5.00 $4,845.00 ($2,422.50)

544.43
REINFORCING STEEL - CONTINUOUSLY

GALVANIZED

(F)

LB 11,406.00 $4.00 $45,624.00 $5.00 $57,030.00 ($11,406.00)

544.811 GFRP REINFORCEMENT (F) LF 24,253.00 $4.80 $116,414.40 $5.00 $121,265.00 ($4,850.60)

547. . SHEAR CONNECTORS (F) EA 2,700.00 $10.00 $27,000.00 $10.00 $27,000.00 $0.00

Thursday, October 27. 2022 Page 7 of 10



olSr
Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

TAMWORTH

41434

X-A004{636)

A-Bidder PS&E

Item No. Descrlptioli Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Totai A-PS&E Difference

548.21 ELASTOMERIC BEARING ASSEMBLIES (F) EA 8.00 $4,500.00 $36,000.00 $4,500.00 $36,000.00 $0.00

548.22 ELASTOMERIC BEARING ASSEMBLIES (F) EA 4.00 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $0.00

548.23 ELASTOMERIC BEARING ASSEMBLIES (F) EA 4.00 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 - $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $0.00

550.1 STRUCTURAL STEEL (F) LB 97,998.00 $5.00 $489,990.00 $5.00 $489,990.00 $0.00

559.4 ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT (F) LF 29.00 $170.00 $4,930.00 $175.00 $5,075.00 ($145.00)

561.10
PREFABRICATED STRIP SEAL EXPANSION
JOINT (F)

LF 34.00 $1,100.00 $37,400.00 $1,100.00 $37,400.00 $0.00

562.1 SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F) LF 13.00 $30.00 $390.00 $35.00 $455.00 ($65.00)

563.23 BRIDGE RAIL T3 LF 322.00 $325.00 $104,650.00 $350.00 $112,700.00 ($8,050.00)

565.2301 BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T3 (FULL HEIGHT) LF 23.00 $450.00 $10,350.00 $800.00 $18,400.00 ($8,050.00)

565.232 BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T3 (STEEL POSTS) U 3.00 $12,000.00 $36,000.00 $12,500.00 $37,500.00 ($1,500.00)

583.0505 PARTIALLY.GROUTED RIP RAP. 12 INCH CY 60.00 $260.00 $15,600.00 $300.00 "  $18,000.00 ($2,400.00)

585.3 STONE FILL. CLASS C CY 28.00 $50.00 $1,400.00 $85.00 $2,380.00 ($980.00)

593.421
GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.2, NON-
WOVEN

SY 87.00 $4.00 $348.00 $7.00 $609.00 ($261.00)

603.34112 12" STEEL END SECTIONS EA 1.00 $725.00 $725.00 $475.00 $475.00 $250.00

603.40012 12" PIPE FOR SLOPE DRAINAGE LF 55.00 $60.00 $3,300.00 $90.00 $4,950.00 ($1,650.00)

604.224 DROP INLETS TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER U 1.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 ($600.00)

605.906
6" PIPE UNDERDRAIN (CONTRACTORS
OPTION)

LF 130.00 $45.00 $5,850.00 $60.00 $7,800.00 ($1,950.00)

Thursday, October 27. 2022 Page 8 of 10



DTT
Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

TAMWORTH

41434

X-A004(636)

A-Bidder P5SK

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

606.1255
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT, TL 2)
(STEEL POST)

U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 ($500.00)

606.12551
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT. U 2 -
25') (STEEL POST)

u 2.00 $4,600.00 $9,200.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $200.00

606.18001
31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET
BLOCK

(STEEL POST)

LF 13.00 $55.00 $715.00 $60.00 $780.00 ($65.00)

609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 107.00 $65.00 $6;955.00 $75:00 $8,025.00 ($1,070.00)

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 ■  $10,000.00 ■  $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 800.00 $55.00 $44,000.00 $41.00 $32,800.00 $11,200.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $125,000.00 $125,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $25,000.00

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 6.00 $7,500.00 $45,000.00 $4,800.00 $28,800.00 $16,200.00

621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 5.00 $65.00 $325.00 $85.00 $425.00 ($100.00)

621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 2.00 $75.00 $150.00 $80.00 $160.00 ($10.00)

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 50.00 $3.00 $150.00 $10.00 $500.00 ($350.00)

628.5 DIAMOND GRINDING CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 370.00 $36.00 $13,320.00 $100.00 $37,000.00 ($23,680.00)

632.0104
RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4"

LINE
LF 3,400.00 $1.10 $3,740.00 $1.00 $3,400.00 $340.00

645.42
TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE B

(WILDLIFE
FRIENDLY)

SY 375.00 $7.00 $2,625.00 $4.00 $1,500.00 $1,125.00

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 500.00 $7.25 $3,625.00 $8.00 $4,000.00 ($375.00)

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 500.00 $3.50 $1,750.00 $5.00 $2,500.00 ($750.00)

Thursday, October 27, 2022 Page 9 of 10



Department ofTransportation

PS&E Comparison

TAMWORTH

41434

X-A004<636)

A-Bidder PS&E

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

645.7
STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION
PLAN

U 1.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 ($6,500.00)

645.71
MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND
SEDIMENT

CONTROLS

HR 160.00 $180.00 $28,800.00 $150.00 $24,000.00 $4,800.00,

645.72 FINAL WETLAND IMPACT REPORT U 1.00 $4,250.00 $4,250.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 ($10,750.00)

646.41
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH,
TACKIFIERS AND

HUMUS

SY 430.00 $10.00 $4,300.00 $15.00 $6,450.00 ($2,150.00)

650.2 LANDSCAPING U 1.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 ($7,000.00)

692. MOBILIZATION u 2.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $135,000.00 $270,000.00 ($260,000.00)

698.13 FIELD OFFICE TYPE C MON 11.00 $1,100.00 $12,100.00 $2,200.00 . $24,200.00 ($12,100.00)

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND

SEDIMENT CONTROL

$ 30,000.00 $1.00 $30,000.00 $1.00 $30,000.00 $0.00

1002.1
REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS AS NEEDED -

BRIDGE

STRUCTURES

$ 25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $0.00

1010.01 STEEL COST ADJUSTMENT $ 15,000.00 $1.00 $15,000.00 $1.00 $15,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

1010.41
QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE

(QC/QA)
FOR CONCRETE

$ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

1010.5 COMPLETION INCENTIVE/ DISINCENTIVE .$ 25.000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $0.00

Total: $2,612,953.90 $2,894,184.00 ($281,230.10)

Thursday, October 27, 2022 Page 10 of 10



TAMWORTH

X-A004(636)
41434

September 2, 2022

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project involves the rehabilitation of the State Red List bridge (Br. No. 061/091)
that carries NH 113A over Swift River in the Town of Tamworth. The project site is located in die
northern portion of the Hemenway State Forest and is approximately 3.3 miles north of the intersection
of NH 113 and NH 113 A. The work begins on NH 113A approximately 130 feet south of the bridge
and continues approximately 415 feet north of the bridge.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Tier 3 & 4 Bridge Rehabilitation & Reconstruction (Bridg-T3-4-Rehab-
Rcn)) utilizing Turnpike Toll Credits as the State's 20% match

CONTINGENCY: The contingency amount is proposed to be 10% of the construction total. The
following factors involve higher risks that can potentially increase costs: inability to inspect some areas
of the bridge prior to removal of the bridge deck and limited bridge closure time.

PROJECT INITIATED: State's 10-Year Transportation Improvement Plan.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: This project is to address the State Red List bridge and light scour at the
piers. The deck has a condition rating of 3 (serious), both the superstructure and substructure have a
condition rating of 6 (satisfactory), and it has a scour critical rating of 3 (SC-unstable). The bridge has
been on the Department's State Red List of deficient bridges since 2015 and is included in the Scour
Critical Plan of Action. The existing bridge, built in 1956, is 152' long, 3 span with a non-composite 6I/2
inch thick concrete deck supported by four 33WF130 rolled steel beams. The bridge was constructed as
simply supported for dead load and made continuous for live load by welding the girders together over
the piers after the deck was placed. Roadway work involves milling and bituminous overlay of
approximately 130 feet of NH 113A north of the bridge and 130 feet of NH 113A south of the bridge.
This bridge rehabilitation project will remove the bridge from the Red List, remove the scour critical
classification, and extend its service life.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: The majority of the work will be performed during a full roadway
closure of up-to 6 weeks, with traffic detoured on State Routes during replacement of the superstructure
and backwall. Intermittent flagger-controlled one-lane, alternating two-way, daytime lane closures are
anticipated over four-week periods before and after the closure period.

INTERMEDIATE COMPLETION DATE: Part of the Environmental Commitments, all pier scorn-
protection work performed in the Swift River shall be completed by Friday, September 22, 2023. The
intermediate completion date for the bridge and road open to traffic is established by adding 42 calendar
days to the date when the bridge is closed and traffic was detoured. This date will not be later than the
start of school (SAU 9 and SAU 13) for the 2023-2024 school year.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: November 3, 2023.



L' . ' m wort(/)v:i4Sf^ r̂3 4 r^NH 113A 1
.——^ ^ :——TT^ ^ . .. .n. .V ■ .. .. -—-——^—:—T—j -71

T1
• T ,,
• t/ ■P

"• .'r. - • V •

\ 'C

■sCrr: LonelyXake
\ •

\
'  , 1 . >

.. . { ; • .'X 'v.

,  .

\  TiltonlRond .

K-ih-:

J' am9s>Porid

tkeU hocorua'ta
or

1
oToa

lS

^■;^r ■ ■■■  \ . .\-0 araatHill'Pbnd ' - '

■Y
NH113Aover

f/e La^

'I;'

Swift River
Br. No. 061/091

1eeT
■V\ ' Rdoai

113 C-i:?."■■ \ page
V'1
•i -

.  \ 113
V

%: -
■•- /

i
^e!j  .,r

/yV-^JL - V. •■ ;X
•: \.-. ®, V= -X-T'^vi>''7''v.

c;
•/^

"7•' r-4io-,.. ■ ■ 1
CD- .;, S^ye'and •>Sw Moores Pfinc

Jr^ & < J

'^vers

15vA^ - :V-v:- **i*' q:\
\ .!<i<Jr r -o.v.r

fTOTit '!'• ■<>•
.  .© o

'/IiOO/i
CRac ®//<S V' ' _'VV^ite'Lake' V^/"\!

.v\. ; ■('y ■'■y. -*r^—t'ieXoepo^ ^
A\\

PondVf/Ye
«<»iRd.-..'r J

nd Bcy
'• f 25 earcam^Riyei ''ft/

r/?,v\^
-T<-

OTsMMEfE. •

•  ; /'i: •  I

.< •■• • fu

Miles

LEGEND

~ Streams

nz3 Water Bodies
US Routes

" State Routes

'  ' Interstates

Local Roads

Town Boundary

/2 0 1 2

DC^
Department of Transportation

5 Feifefdi-#C^^A(J0^'(6:§fe):
7 -L OijG'ATJQ^N&lNl^ P

Xl7... 1

(  . . - i'

''
1

'  -v

-.1

ir!.--'J'.'i ''.r .-.• i- r.; ,*.'. .r.'.'



state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that R. M. PIPER, INC. is a New

Hampshire Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on September 21, 1982.1 further certify that all

fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned.

;i .v
Business ID: 49646

Certificate Number: 0005793093

%

Urn S
■9

d)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 17th day of June A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

I, Kelsey Slaney Hereby certify that I am duly elected

Secretary of R.M. Piper, Inc.

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting

of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held

on October 28, 2022 , at which a quorum of the Board was present

and voting.

VOTED: That Karen L. Prince is duly authorized

to enter into a specific contract namely TAMWORTH X-A004(636) 41434

With State of New Hampshire, , and further authorized to
Department of Transportation

execute any documents which may in his judgment be desirable or necessary to effect

the purpose of this vote.
)

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed an remains

in full force and effect as of October 28, 2022 , and that

Karen L. Prince is duly elected President of this

Corporation.

DATED: October 28,2022 ATTEST: ( |j/V (Affix Corp. Seal)
Kelsey qjaney, Sedj^tary

/nhcertvt



accord' certificate of LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DO/VYYY)

10/28/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING rNSURER(S). AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is, an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsementjs).

PRODUCER

THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.

45 Constitution Avenue

P.O. Box 511

Concord NH 03302-0511

PeWY Johnson

(603)224-2562

AnffpFM' Pjohn8on8rowleyagency.com
INSURERfS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC •

msuRERA: Citizens Insurance Co. 31534

INSURED

R.M. Piper, Inc.

P.O. Box 490

141 Smith Bridge Road

Plymouth KB 03264

MsuRERB;Allmerica Financial Benefits 41640

INSURER c; Hanover Insurance Co. 22292

INSURER 0:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS.IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR

LTB TYPE OF MSURANGE
'.■".R !■ .1
rTPTliTTJ'l POLICY NUMBER

COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABIUTY

CLAJMS^AOE E OCCUR

GEN-L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRO
JECTPOUCY LOC

OTHER;

ZBVA8S24e706

POLICY EFF
IMWPDIYYYYt

3/1/2022

POUCY EXP
IMMmO/YYYYI

3/1/2023

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMACETD RENTED
PREMISES (E» occufr»nc«>

MEO EXP (Any onA p«r«on)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS • COMP/OPAGG

CfiMBiMECSit^LE LiMiT
(E« ■cddenti

1,000,000

100,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE UABLITT 1,000,000

ANYAUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

BODILY INJURY pmon)

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OVWED
AUTOS

AHVAe524e506 3/1/2022 3/1/2023 BODILY INJURY (Ptr acdOtnt)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
IP«r acddenll

Madleii paynmiB

UMBRELLA LUB

EXCESS UAB

DED

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE 5,000,000

RETENTION S UHVAeS24e80£ 3/1/2022 3/1/2023

AGGREGATE
PrESucTCSnv'CpToo'

5,000,000

5,000,000

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER«XECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(MandMorylnNH)
II (MkUM undar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS baloiv

PER
statute

OTH-
ER

□
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

EL. DISEASE • POUCY UMIT

L«as«d/R«nt«d Equipaant IHVAe5269506 3/1/2022 3/1/2023 ssss.ooo

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD101. Additional Ramarica Sehadula. may ba atUcl>ad IT mora apaca la raquirad)
TamworCh X-A004(636) 41434

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of KB DOT
POB 483

Concord, NH 03302-0483

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATTVE

Peggy Johnson/PAJ ^

ACORD 25 (2014A)1)
INS025 (201401)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Clientt*: 1335482 RMPIPER

ACORD^ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/OO/VYYY)

10/28/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDEf^ THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(le8) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

PRODUCER

USI Insurance Solutions, LLC

711 E. Main Street

Suite 201

Chlcopee, MA 01020-3600

Mo.Extv 855 8744)123
am^pftfl- futurecompcertrequest@usl.com

INSURERfS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICt

INSURER A • ABC NH WORKERS COMP SIG, Inc NONAIC

INSURED

R. M. Piper, Inc.

P.O. Box 490

Plymouth, NH 03264-0490

INSURER B:

INSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTACT OR OT^^^^ THE tEfSs
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS-

IN8R
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADOLi
iuaa

COMMERCUM. OENERAL UABIUTY

CLAIMS-MAOE □ OCCUR

6ENX AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY i I Sect I I loc
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NONOWNED
AUTOS ONLY

8UBR
WVD POUCY NUMBER fMM/DC UMIT8

EACH OCCURRENCE

MED EXP (Any ont py»on)

PERSONAL A ADV INJURY

GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP A6G

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Eaacdd«nll
BODILY INJURY (P*r perMn)

BODILY INJURY {P*r acckMnt)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Par aeddant)

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

OED

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

RETENTION t

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY y IH
ANY PROPRIETORff'ARTNERCXECUTIVEr-^OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | N I
(Mandatary In NH)
If yaa, deacrtba undar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS t>elOw

ABC16000322 01/01/2022 01/01/2023
PER
RTATIITF

OTH-
FR

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
N(A

s1.000.000

E.L DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE si.000.000

e.L DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT si.000.000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD101, Additional Ramarka SchwIU#. may ba attachad II mora apaea U raquliad)
REiTamworth X-A004(636). 41434.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

NH Department of Transportation
Office of Federal Compliance
P.O. Box 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483

1  —

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATTVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of1
#S37900921/M34021479

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD DXJZP



ACORO' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MMOO/YYYY)

10/28/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THIS CERTinCATE OF INSURANCE DpES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder b an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poUcy(le«) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain polictes may require an endorsement A statement on thb certificate does not confer rlghb to the
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(8).

PROOUCER

THE ROfTLEY AGENCY INC.

45 Constitution Avenue

P.O. Box 511

Concord NH 03302-0511

PeOTY Johnson

(603)224-2562

pjohn8onerowleyagency.com

WSURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC «

nSURERA Hanover Insurance Co. 22292

INSURED

state of NH DOT

POB 483

Concord NH 03302-0483

MSURERB

WSURERC

MSURERO

NSURERE

MSURERF

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES- LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

IN3R
LTR TYPE OF MSURANCS iTOiliTOI POLICy NUMBER

COMMERCIALOENERAL UABiUTY

OCCURCLAIMS-MADEB
Ovn«ra C Contractor*

Protactiva

GEN-L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY

OTHER:

□ .IS □ LOC

LHVtl847d6S40

POUCYEFF
fMM/DOrrYYYl

11/22/2022

POUCY EXP
(MMIDOnrYYYI

11/22/2023

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMASeTORENTEO
PREMISES IE* occtfT»nca)

MEO EXP (Any on* p*f«Oft)

PERSONAL a ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG

LiUff
IE* *ccklan»

2,000,000

3,000,000

AUTOMOBLE LIABLITY

ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIR^ AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (Par panon)

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OVM4EO
AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (Par acddant)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
IPa aeddanit

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

0^

OCCUR

ClAIMSAtAOE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

RETENTION S
OTH-
ERWORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMFtOYERS- UABIUTY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER«XECUTIVE
OFFICERAIEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
H ya*, dasoiba undar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow

PER
STATUTE

EL. EACH ACCIDENT

EL, DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE

EL, DISEASE - POUCY LIMIT

DESCRIPnON OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACOA0101. Addltfettal Ramarlca Schadula. may ba attMhad K mora apaea la raqulrad)
TBfflworth X-A004(636) 41434
Contractor: R.M. Pipar Inc

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of NH DOT
POB 483

Concord, NH 03302-0483

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEUVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Peggy Johnson/PAJ ^

ACORD 25(2014/01)
INS02S (201401)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marlts of ACORD


